has been recognized and after applying the corrections shown in the table below, all cash collections for these customers are reflected as recovery of credit
losses.

Due to the inconsistency of the cash application related to the cash basis customers, and the prohibition on recognizing revenue when the Company does not
believe it will receive the consideration it is entitled to, the Company had determined that it had improperly recognized revenue for these customers and should
have instead recognized a credit loss recovery related to these cash receipts.

All periods presented below have been retrospectively restated to reflect the effects of the change to revenues and operating expenses. There was no impact to
operating income (loss), net income (loss), net income (loss) per share, net cash provided by operating activities or adjusted EBITDA for any periods presented.
The consolidated statement of equity is not effected by this restatement.

The Company has restated its unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations for the periods ended March 31, 2023, June 30, 2023 and
September 30, 2023, as follows (in thousands):

F-7

Table of Contents

WM TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net revenues $ 48,007  $ ( 1,591 ) $ 46,416

General and administrative expenses $ 22,500  $ ( 1,591 ) $ 20,909

Total costs and expenses $ 52,155  $ ( 1,591 ) $ 50,564

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net revenues $ 50,852  $ ( 2,429 ) $ 48,423  $ 98,859  $ ( 4,020 ) $ 94,839

General and administrative expenses $ 19,208  $ ( 2,429 ) $ 16,779  $ 41,708  $ ( 4,020 ) $ 37,688

Total costs and expenses $ 47,069  $ ( 2,429 ) $ 44,640  $ 99,224  $ ( 4,020 ) $ 95,204

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net revenues $ 47,725  $ ( 1,038 ) $ 46,687  $ 146,584  $ ( 5,058 ) $ 141,526

General and administrative expenses $ 19,189  $ ( 1,038 ) $ 18,151  $ 60,897  $ ( 5,058 ) $ 55,839

Total costs and expenses $ 53,273  $ ( 1,038 ) $ 52,235  $ 152,497  $ ( 5,058 ) $ 147,439

The Company has restated its unaudited condensed consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the periods ended March 31, 2023, June 30, 2023 and
September 30, 2023, as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash (used in) provided by
operating activities:

Provision for credit losses $ 1,951  $ ( 1,591 ) $ 360

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable $ 86  $ 1,591  $ 1,677

F-8

Table of Contents

WM TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash (used in) provided by
operating activities:

Provision for credit losses $ 3,605  $ ( 4,020 ) $ ( 415 )

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable $ ( 1,138 ) $ 4,020  $ 2,882

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash (used in) provided by
operating activities:

Provision for credit losses $ 4,862  $ ( 5,058 ) $ ( 196 )

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable $ 262  $ 5,058  $ 5,320

Foreign Currency

Assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are translated into U.S. dollars using the exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date. Revenue
and expense accounts are translated at the average exchange rates during the periods. The impact of exchange rate fluctuations from translation of assets and
liabilities is insignificant for the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts